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DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERV|CES
ENVIRON[,,IENTAL
1131 Habor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-657
(5r0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

January 18, 2001

Mr. Mel Bolin
Mr. Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Drive
Concord, CA 94521
STID 1685

RE: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA 9460S

Dear Mr. Bolin:

Yesterday yotu workplan for the above site was implemented which included collectflng
soil samples and a groundwater sample from your sampling well. Please infomr me
within five days when the sampling well will be closed, and the name of the contract[r
performing the work as per your workplan dated Decemb er 24,2000, As a reminderl a
permit must be obtained from rhe Alameda Counry Public Works Departmenr at (5 10)
670-6613 before closing out the well.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774. I
. /snytty, *e

zk-z#'

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Don Hwang, Alameda Cormty Environmental Health
David Helfant, Seico Engineering and Inspeetion Services, 1 187 Ocean

Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,

Oakland, CA94612
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsenry Director PoBo

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL

January 8,2001

113'| Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Mel Bolin
Mr. Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Drive
Concord, CA9452L
STID 1685

RE: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Bolin:

I have reviewed the revised workplan dated December 24, 2000 for the above site
was faxed to me on January 3, 2001. It is acceptable.

Don Hwang and I would like to be present during the implementation of this workpian.
Plerse.r{1ntq.t f|.|F qf /5ln\ <A'7 -R1'7i +^;-f^* -. rt,Lai ,,.^-L.,;rlPlease contact me it (510) 567 -6774 to inforrr us when work will colnmence.

Don Hwang, Alameda County Environmental Health
David Helfant, Seico Engineering and Inspection Services, l l87 Ocean A

Emerryille, CA 94608
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,

Oakland, CA 94612
Files

Cc:



ALAMEDA COUNTY
/Z- 8*oo

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director RolSO
ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES

December 7, 2000 ENVIRONIVIENTAL
1l3l Ha6or Bay Parkway,

a?ffis;i#*"*"
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Mel Bolin
Mr. Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Drive
Concord. CA9452l
STID 1685

RE: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA 9460g

Dear Mr. Bolin:

A letter &om this office dated oetober 2s,2000 was sent to you in response to the
workplan dared september 29, 2000 prepared by seisco Engineering. I met with 1consultant, David Helfant with seisco Engineering and Inspection services on or
25,2000. We discussed the conlents in my leuer dated Ociober 25, 2000, and heLr' Lwv. wE urscusseo rne coments m my letter dated october 25, 2000, and he sald at
the time he will respond to my concerns. As of this date, I have not received a resp{nse.

I have been transferred to another position within my deparhnent effective January {,2000. Until that time, I will still be working on your project.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (Sl0) 567 -677 4 .

Materials Specialist

Cc: Don Hwang, Alameda County Environmental Health
David Helfanq Seisco Engineering and lnspection Services,

Emer5rville, CA 94608
Leroy Griffig City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Matin Luther King,

Oakland, CA 94612
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Direaor

October 25, 2000

Mr, Mel Bolin

worl{plan?

-Zb ^od

Ro+lso
ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONIMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-S3tl5

Itdr. Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Drive
Concord, CA9452l
STID 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin & Mr. Bolin:

Subject Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA
stld 1685

addressedl

Mr' Don Hwang and I have reviewed the workplarl "Removal of contarninated
Former Tank Site #1', dated September 29, ZO-OO Uy SEISCO Engineering &Environmental Design Associates. In general this workpran is aciptable,-however
final approval can be given to implemint rhis workptuo" trt" otto*iog it , il;i

1)

t \

The^workplan must be signed with the stamp of a Registered Geologist (R.
Prylssignal Engineer (P.8.), (See sections SllS,lgiS and 7835.1 of the E
and Professions Code): All interpretations and recommendations shall be
gondgcted and provided in accordance with tle Business and professions
(standard of conduct for R.G. or p,E.) AII work must be conducted by the R.
P.E. or under tleir direct supervision.
The contactor who will do the overexcavation ofthe contaminated soil
currently be licensed in..A": General Engineering or.,C-12,': gading &
Additionalln the hazardous substance reiroval cJtification islquiria. iprovide copies of your license and certificate.
Working with haeardous wastes requires the initial 40 hr. HazWopper
and an annual 8 hr. refresher training. provide documentation ofttris t
Has the uaderground tank pipeline from the forrner 550_gallon tank been
removed, or is it going to be removed during the implenientation of .his

)or

3)

4)

Impacted soil will be excarated until the ,.clean line". The tenr! ..clean line"
nol defined in the workplan. Please define your definition of..clean line,,. \\
criteria are going to be used to determine th; ..clean line"?
The site *ap identifies the overexcavation will continue until it is under the
building' Is this accurate? Ifno! another site map arawn io rcJ. ia""tiruirn *,,proposed limit of the overexsavation and sampling points must be sot*ii.ai 

_--

what pncvision will there be for *re shoring oithe-&isting facilitv and ,t-"r.[.r
Note that these provisions need to be certified and stamp"i UV u p.p. po,h" l- 

-



Uniform Building Code pBC) or rhe Intemational Building Code (IBC)
ap'propriate.
Identiff the criteria for sampling the soil pile. It must satisfr the disposal
requirernents.

t )

8)

e)

Soil samples need to be collected in thin-walled stainless or brass tubes at
inches long by 1 inch in diameter. About l inch ofsoil needs to be
the immediate surface area where tle sample is to be taken and the tube
pounded into the soil using a wooden mallet. No headspace should be pn
the tube once the sample is collected. When tle sample is collected each
the tube is to be covered with aluminum foil and then capped with polyet
lid, taped, and labeled. The sample should then be immediately plaied in
chest containing dry ice and kept cold (4 degrees C) for delivery to the
A soil sample needs to be collected under tle dispenser and pipeline of
tank #2 0,000 gallon gas). The samples must be tested for the presence
TPH(gas), BTEX, lea4 and MTBE. If MTBE is detected ir should be c
using EPA method 8260. Currently, the soil to be tested lies below pavem,
How will the native soil be acsessed under the pipeline and tle displnser?
have your laboratory identify the test methods ttrey will use to test lor
BTEX and lead.

61 3
*om

rt in
lo f

A standard practice going back to the l,eaking Undergmund Fuel Tank
(LUFT), groundwater samples should be collected in a manner that red
eliminates the possibility of loss of volatile constituents from the samole.
actuated positive displacement pump or a submersible purnp is preferred.
decontaminated Teflon or stainless steel bailer for each groundwater samp
acceptable.

11) A grab water sample or a purged sarnple can be collected from the well

10)

12)

1')
14)

or
gas-

is

sample most likely has been compromised. (Well was not screen propedy, an
without a seal). A purged. water sample may be more representative of the
groundwater since surface contaminates entering the well maybe remove. Ijf a
purged sample is taken, purging should be continued unfil teurperaure,
conductivity, and pH stabiliie. A sample can be taken after the water fevel
approaches 80% of its initial level. Where water level recoverv is slow. the
sample can be collected after stabilization is achieved.
The water sarnples must be test for TPH(gas), BTEX, lead, and MTBE. Thb
volatile water samples must be collected in VOA vials and sampled in suchla
manner tominimize headspace loss, The water sample for lead must be nl4reA
onsite, and may be collected in a 125 ml glass or polyethylene container wi{h
nitric acid as a preservative. The samples should be placed in an ice chest
mairtained at 4 degrees C with blue ice (care strould be taken to prevent ftefzing
ofthe waGr and bursting ofthe glass vial).
Identiff the Califomia certified laboratory that will perform the chemical
analyses, and the test methods that will be used to test for TpH(gas), BTEXI bad,
andMTBE.
A permil to close the sampling well must be obtained by calling Alameda Cbunty
Public Works. The contact person is James yoo at (Sl0) 670-eO:g. The weit
must be sealed immediately after a sample is collected.



l5)

l6) Jh9 renort for tnis phase ofthe investigation shouid contain, but shall not

What is the status of the soil cuttings and purged water from the previous
investigation? Ifthey have not been nansported off-site for disposal, then
must be stored in a closed container, properly labeled, and tested to
they are hazardous.

limited to the following: a site map drawn to engineering scale clearly
the limits of the overexcalation and locations and depttr-of all fte
(e.9. , soil and groundwater), copies of all manifests and bills of ladingi
soil quaotities and final disposal location, laboratory analyses, and chain
custody. Use "Appendix A" as an outline to be foliowed.

Alyort *yf 4"r. to Regignal Warer euality Conrol Board Tri-Regional Guiandthe Leaking underground Fuer rank guiderines. please submit an iaended
workplan to my attention.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at tsrc) 567_6774.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Don Hwang, Alameda County Environmental Health
David Helfant, Seisco Engineering and Inspection Services, l1g7 Ocean A

Emeryville, CA 94609
Leroy Griffm" City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,

Oakland, CA 94612
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CABE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director Ros l30

ENVIHONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL

August 8,2000

Mel Bolin
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arieona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San Pablo Ave.,
StId 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA S4502€577
{5r0) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Oakland. CA 94608:

Ariu Levi of our oflice forwarded your consultant's (SEISCO Engineering &
Services) letter of luly 31, 2000 to me. We discussed his noti{ication that he will
with the proposed work by August 15, 2000 "ifno additional data is requested."
conveyed through the telephone message I left with your consultant's office on
2000, although we will try to respond to his proposals by that date, you are remi that
any work done without the approval of this.office is unauthorized,

Call me at (510) 567-6746 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
a\

}=\" >q-=*->-
Don Hwang 

- 
/

Flazardous Materials Specialist

C: David Helfant, SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Serviceg
1187 Ocean Ave., Emeryvillg CA 94608

Ariu Levi r r*.V)
\ I I\-,,

File
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director wa&

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(51 0) 567-6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

October23, 1999

Mel Bolin
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608;
Stid 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

A review of t}e October 8, 1999 facsimile response to my lelter of September 30
from your consultant, SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Services, prompted
following amendments:

2)

l ) The California Regional Water Quality Control Board (Appendix d W
lnitial Subsurface Investigation) requires boring logs for monitoring wells.
Identification of soil types is useful in determining contaminant fate and
Seals are required for groundwater monitoring wells. (Ca. Code
23,Div.3, Chap. 16, Sec. 26a9(d)-(7); Alameda County Ordinance Codg
Chap. 6, Anicle 14; Depa"rtment of Water Resources Standards for Well
Bulletin 74-81, Chap. II, ft. tr, Sec. 9). The proposal for a "seal-tite" lid
satisfy the requirement for an annular seal. Retrofitting the well with a seal
appear to be more difticult than to destroy it and replace it with anotler well.
you're planning to retrofit the well with a seal, it must be destroyed. Ifyou
plandng to retrofit the well, then srbmit a proposal. Otherwisg obtain a pt
desfroy the well from the Alameda County Public Works Agency.
"SDR 35 PVC" was not on a list of piping commonly used for wells.
specification sheet for this.
Identifii the measuring instrument that was used to measure depth to

was minimized. Therefore, another groundwater sample is required. Prol'lde
proposal for the collection ofa groundwater sample.

6) The procedure where "Soil samples were removed from tle . .. auger and

Title

3)

4)

5)
how this was done.
The use of a hand pump may result in the volatilization of Volatile Organic
Aromatics (VOA's). The description provided does not indicate that volatilizdtion

brass tubes . . . " does not minimize the volatilization of VOA s. Therefore, the



must be resampled. You will need to submit a proposal to collect soit sample$ which
minimizes tlle disturbance ofthe soil so as to minimize the volatilization of VOA's.

7) Since waste soil generated from drilling (i.e. drill cuttings, unused soil collecied for
sampling), and waste groundwater from purging haven't been disposed offsite- how

C:r

are they being stored and how will they be disposed?
8) On the analytical report, the methods used were not stated. Request tle laborlatory to

submit a r€port stating the metlods used.
9) My letter dated April | 1999 indicated thar the soil samples needed to be anaflyzed

for benzene, tolueng ethyl benzeng xylene @TEX), lead, and methyl- tert-b\[tyl
ether (MTBE) in addition to Toral Petrolzum ttrydrocarbons as Gasoline (tPt[G).
Soil samples must be collecred under the former locations ofthe dispensers aJrd along
the pipelines for the analyses ofatl ofthese contaminants.

Provide the information requested within 30 days. Call me at (5 I 0) 567 47 46if y[u have
any questions.

David Helfant, SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Services!
I187 Ocean Ave., Emeryville, CA 94608

File

Sincerelv.

>h"\
DonHwang
Hazardous lvlaterials Specialisr



I ALAMEDACOUNTY #j;
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

Certifled l'{ail z 330 741 31f ENVIFONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Haftor Bay
Alameda, qA 9.4s02.6S77

FAX (510) 337-9335

November30, 1999

MelBolin
Virgil Y. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garagg 6335 San pablo Ave., OaHand CA 9460g;
stid 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

You were requested to provide information regarding t}e Ootober g, 1999 fa
l*:ory1lry! -SESCO Engineering and Inspectioi Sr*i"es, via our letter
October 28,- 1999. To datg wi have riot received *y ,.rpoor" to. you.
copy ofthe letter.

4?I
ac!

FqA€
SEHV|CES

(LOP)

Call me at (510) 567-6746 tt

tom

isa

haveProvide the information requested within 30 days.
afiy questlons.

Sincerely,

>"\ >+""_^"
?onHwang fIlazardous ldaterials Specialist

Enclogure

David Helfant, SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Services,
1187 Ocean Ave., Emeryville, CA 04609

File



! ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

t. i  i  . i  ,AGENCY,,
DAVID + KEAFIS, Agency Direcror.,

o

ENVIRONMENTAL H
' 1131 Harbor Bay Parlo,ray,
/ Alameda, CA 94502-652 ,

(5r0) 587-e700
(510) 337-93ss (FAX)

October2S, 1999

MelBolin
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 fuizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521 '

Re: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 Sanpablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94609;
stid 168s

Dear Mr. Bolin:

r)

2)

3)

4)

5)

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board (Appendix d Worl
Initial Subsurface Investigation) requires boring togs for monitoring wells.
Identification of spil types is usefirl in d*erminingiontaminant fati and
Seals.are required for groundwater monitoring wells. (Ca" Code of Regu
fi, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Seo. 2649(d)-(7); Alameda County Ordinance Code,
Chap. 6, Article 14; Department of Water Resources Standards for Well C
tsulletin 74-81, Chap. tr, Pt tr, Sec. 9). The proposal for a ..seal-titd' [d does
satisS the requirement for an amular seal. Retrofitting the well with a seal wc
appear to be more difticult thin to destmy it and replace it with another well.
yol're planning to retrofit the well with a seal, it must be destroyed. If you
planning to refrofit the well, then submit a proposal. Otherwise, obtain i pt
desroy the well from the Alameda County public Works Agency.
"SDR 35 PVg' was not on a.list of piping commonly used for wells. provide
specification sheet for this.
Identi$ the measuring instrument that was used to measure depth to
how this was done.
The use of a hand pump may rezult in the volatilization of Volatile Orgianic
Aromatics (VOA's). The description provided does not indicate that volati
was minimized. Therefore, another groundwater sample is required. provide
proposal for the collection ofa groundwater sample.
The procedure where "Soil samples were removed from the . ;. auger and plac
brass tubes..." does not minimize the volatilization of VOA's. Therefore,the

Title

oJ
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hust be resampled. you wiu neeo to zuurrg'"'JirrqpJal to couect soil samptes r
minimizes the disturbanoe ofthe soil so as io minimize the volatilizarion of ve

7) since.waste soit generated from driling (i.i. drill cuttingg unused soil collecte
sampling), and waste grolndwbter from purging haven'i been disposed ofsitg

,- are they being stored ard how vrill they be disposed ?
8) On the analytical report, tle methods used were not stated. Request the

submit a report stating tle methods used.
9) My,letter dated April 2, 1999 indicated that rhe soil samples needed to be

fo_r benzenq_tolueng ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), lead, and methyl- ter
ethcr (M[BE) in addition to Total petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoiine (TpH-i
soil samples must be collected under the former locations of the dispensers and

ls.
for

the pipelines for the ana,lyses of all .of these contaminants.

Provide the information requesred within 30 days. call me at (510) 567 -6746 if
any questions.

Sincerelv.

DonHwang

C:

tr
David Helfant, SEISCO Engineering and hispeotiori' Services, .; ,, .
ll87 Ocean Ave., Emeryville, CA 94608

i. . :.- .

File
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o**too couNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567"6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

September 30, 1999

Mel Bolin
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr,
Concord, CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San Pablo Ave., Oakla:rd, CA 94608;
Stid 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

On August 4, 1999, Dick Pantages, Chief ofEnvironmental Protection, and I met
your consultant, David Helfant and you. Mr. Helfant indicated that his company
collected soil and groundu/ater samples at the aforementioned site. However, his
workplan for soil and groundwater sampling dated July 11, 1999 by SEISCO
and Inspection Services was not app,roved. Because the work was already done, he
requested to zubmit a report of the acivities completed.

A rwiew of the report, "Soil Sampling Plarq Rezultg and Analysis" dated
1999 by SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Services prompted the following

l) A boring log for the monitoring well was not provided. A graphic log drawn to
sliowing the different depth intervals, blow counts, and Unified Soil
System group symbols and names, is required. The group symbols used on the
of custody form: FG, C, O, FS, MC, P, C, do not correspond to those of the
Soil Classification System. (attachment 5 ofthe report)

2) The monitoring well was not sealed which allows the annular space around the
to be a mnduit for surface waters to the groundwater aquifer. Thereforg the
must be destroyed. Obtain a permit to desroy the well prior to its destruction.
(attachment 3 ofthe report)

3) "SAR 35 PVC" was not on a list of piping commonly used for wells. Provide a
specification sheet for this. (p. 4 oftle report)

4) Depth to groundwater was not measured. Describe how it will be measured. (p.
the report)

5) How was a hand pump used to remove the water from the monitoring well? (p. 5
the report)



6) "Soil samples were removed from tbe ... auger and placed in . .. brass tut.r.. . fff.
tubes were filled so that no headspace was present in the tube." When soil sampl$s
are collected using a hollow stem auger, typically, the soil samples are collected if a
split spoon sampler. Explain why your method ditrers. (p. 5 of the report)

7) Provide a bill of lading for the excess drilling soils which indicates the facility w{ere
the soils were disposed.

8) On the analytical report, the methods used were not statd. State. (attachment 6 Sthe
report)

9) The soil samples collected under the former locations ofthe dispensers and along the
pipelines were not analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHIG).
They were only analyzed for benzeng toluene, ethyl benzeng xylene (BTEX), le{d,
and methyl- tert-butyl ether (MIBE). The soil under tlre former locations of the
dispensers and along the pipelines must be resampled and analyzed for TPH-G.
(attachment 6 ofthe report)

Provide the information requested within 30 days. Call me at (510) 567-6746 ifyou liave
any questions.

Sincerely, N-r---\x\ p-.+*V>
Don Hwang U
Hazardous Materials Specialist

David Helfant, SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Services,
1187 Ocean Ave.. Emerwille. CA 94608

,/,s ,u",



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

ENVIBONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
(510) s37-9335 (FAX)

August lq 1999

MelBolin
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA
stid 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION

petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297. a)
ofCh. 6.7 oftle Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible to
notifu all qrrent record owners offee title to the site of: l) a site cleanup proposal,)a
site clozure proposa[ 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure l€tter. Section
2529'l .15ft) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' paxticipation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup
closure ofsites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the prima4y or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt ofthis notice, a complete mailing list of all curent record owners offee ti]tle to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list oflandowners" form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If tl€ list of arrent record owners of fee title
to th€ site changeg you must notify the local agency ofthe change within Z0 calendpr
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are tle sole landowner, please indicate that on tlre landowRer tist form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for tle site.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAI. SERVICES
'1 t 31 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
(510) 337-S335 (FAX)

July 16, 1999

Mel Bolin
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

2)
3)

4)

s)

6)
7)

8)
e)

Re: Bolin's_Service Garage, 6335 San pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 9460g;
stid 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

Thg-worl+lan f9r soil and groundwarer sampling dated July I l, 1999 by SEISCO
and Lupection Sorvices is disapproved for the filtowing reasons:

l) The. workplan is not signed by a Califomia rqgisterod ".ngineer or a Catifomia
geologrst.
The site map is not to scale and does not indicate which direction is north-
The metlod for colleoting the soil samptes beneath the undorground Fntrs, pipirg
dispensers is not described.

+-lfl1it fi'oT 4lamlda Coutry Deparrnetrt of public Works (Andreas Godfrsy 5l
J!75)is rcquired to instatl a gromdwater monitoring well.
How te ercundwater graaient is aetermrnea is not iiacatsa. The proposod locatiom stnegroundwder monitoring well may not be down gradient from the former location ofthbgrerurqwaEr moIrrf,onng wett may not be down gradient from t]e former location ofthp
underground tanla.
A l4feet depth hole may not be adequate to collect a groundwater sarnple.
A fully porforated well screen is unacceptable. An annurar seat is required whicn meed the
l:qTrementj of th€ Depaftnent of Wat€r Resouroes Standards for ULU Construction I(Reference Bulletins 74-81 and 74-90 on water wel standards). The well casins nee& ro
have a bottom cap or plug as well as a oas'u c.p. The top of the monitotiog *"li*.fr to u"protocted by a locking oover.

TX*: 
r.o1*1r3t:"t1!ol:"r,* equitibrium of the y'llF:?,ol br.np-vr$a.

A beaker is not suirable for the grounduater analyses required. voA bottrrr aod- t t
polyothylene bottles are required.

l0) The-logging of soil samplos during drilling ofthe well must be propared by a profe
geologist or a civil ongineer who is registorod or cert'rfied by the state of califomia
is experienced h tle use oflhe Unified Soil Classifioation System or a tec,hnician l
experienoed fui tho use ofthe Unified Soil Classific*ion Sysiem ifthe indiddual is
under the direct zupervision ofone ofthe aforementioned prof,essionals and rhe profo
reviews the logs and assumos responsibility for the aocuracy ard coupleteness oftre

I 1) Procedures for the dostruction ofthe wel are inadequue. A permit fom Alameda cou
Departnenr of Pubtic works (Andreas Godfrey i 1076?0-55i5) is required to doshoy a
groundwater moniloring well. Tho well must bo completely filled wifh sealing
may have to be placed under pressure.

who
d and



Use,tho encloaed "Appondix A, Workplan for Initial Subsur&ce Inveotigation" as a gpida
produco a workplan. Ploaso call me m (510) 567-6745 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

>=!-^
DonHwang
I{aeardors Materials

C: files
Enclosuro



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency oireaor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SEHVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567.6700
(510) 337-e335 (FAX)

June 29, 1999

Mel Bolin
Virgit V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concod CA 94521

Ro: Bolin's Sevice Garage, 6335 San pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94603;
stid 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

Additionally, you were sent a letrer eutirled .LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND
PARTICIPATION REQIJIREMENTS" and asked ro fiil out atrd rerum the fonn- *S.A
LETTER (2): LIST OF I-ANDOWNERS FORM".

I{azardous lr{aterials Speoialist

C: fles

Pleasecallmeat(510)567-6746toletmoknowifyanhaveanyquestionsaboutrarharis'
required. I've tried calling you at(510)653.3221mJune25, 1999 butdre phone iust kerit on
ringing. Ifthere is a bettor t€lephono number to reach you, tlen please let me lcrow.

Sincerely,

>\
Do,n Hwang

I'm'writing to you because I have not received a workplan from you for the sampting req[e*ea in
my letter of April 2, 1999. The wor*plan needs to addless tte sampling listed: 

' - 
ll) Tho soil sarnples colleoted under.the fonn€r locatiors ofthe caioline underground stsraee

!rd$-onApIil 11, 1988,April28, l9SS,andlvIay23, 198&wereastyzedmlyforftc*ai
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (I?H€). Additional analyses are redired. These
include benzone, toluene, ethyl benzeng xyleno (BTEX), Iead, -a .uAg-'tert-butyl ettrer
OITBE). Thoreforg four soil boriugs of the native soil must be collected" two toni oactr

-, former undergromd -storage tank hoie. (This requirement has not chang€d.)
2) sampling under the formor locations ofthe dispensers and arong tha pfrefnes is also

evory 20 ft. The sarnple locations are to be where leaks are most lltelv to have occur
which is-usually under the dispensers or at pipeline fitings. For clarificatioq ifthe llrath of

downgradiorf groundwater sample ouhide ofthe former holo but within l0 ft. is

rhe pipeline from the dispenser to rhe I ,00o gal. tank is l&s than 20 ft. as you stated, thJn one
-. sample is required here in addition to those samples under the tank.
3) Due to the >2,2$0 ppm TPH4 found in the soiisample in holo #2 on Aprit ll, l9gS,a



o
AI-AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH GARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) cr
ofreceipt ofrhis notice, a complete mailing list ol all iunent record owners offee
the site. You may use the enclosed,.list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as
tertrplate to comply with this requirement. Ifthe list of cunent record owners of
to the-site changeq you must notify the local agency ofthe change within 20 calr
days from when you are nofified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landormer, please indicate that on the landowner list form. Tht
Fug*ing notice requirernents do not appry to responsible parties who axe the sole

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502.652
(5 1 0) s67-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mry20, 1999

Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608;
stid 168s

Dear Mr. Bolin:

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQ

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substand, including
petrolarrn' has occurred from an underground storage tank (usr). soction 252ft
ofch. 6'7 ofthe Health & safety code requires the primary or active responsibre
noti$ all current record owners of fee title-to the siti of: lja site cleanup propos
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make i determinarion ih* no
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to iszue a closure letter.
25297 .15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accor
responsible landowners' participation in the eleanup or site closure prooess and to
consider their input and recommendations.

1s(a)

2)a
to

yor
days
:le to

title

landowner for the site.



Mr. Bolin
Page2 of2
May 20, 1999

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code' you
must certis to the local agenoy that aII current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed ofthe proposed action hefore the local agency may do any ofthe
following:

l) consider a cleanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consider a site clozure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice of proposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
clozure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or iszuing a closule letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable. steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cteanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call. me at (510) 5626746 should you have any questions about the content ofthis
letter.

Silcerelv.

;>\\-,\ *?
DonHwang
Hazardous Matsials Specialist

Enclosures



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

C
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVIHONMENTAL
ENVIFONMENTAL PBO

Ro+ l3o
TH SERVICES

(LOP)
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502.6577

lTfl;ifi"19%*,
April 2, 1999
Mel Bdl in
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 .Arizona Dr.
ConcodCA 94521

Re: Bolin's Servicc Garagc, 6335 San pablo Ave., Oaklan4 CA, 94603;
Stid l68s

Dear Mr. Bolin:

If you have any questions, please call ne at (510) 567{246.

!an! yorr fol meeting with me on March 3I, 1999 to slrow mo your file and for providing 14s
othel insightfirl irformation regarding the leaking underground storage tank at vour sitc aia rhe
area. As a result of orr meoting and my subsequent discussion with my supervisor, the follo'fving
sampling is required:

l) The soil samples collected under the former locatione ofthe gasoline underground storagl
tanks-on April 11, 198E, April 2E, I9E8, anC lvlay 23, 1988, ,rore analyzed 6nly for Tot{
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as crasoline (TpH€). Additional analyses unu t"quir"d. Tterf

Please poride a worlcplan for the sampling within 60 days ofthe date dlhis l€fl€r. please be advi8ed tlat
ftis is a fomal rcquest for techdcal '€ports Fnsrrad to Tirle 23, cc& section 2722(0), Ary e.\tensiots of
the stated deadlines, or modifications of the reqdrcd tasl$, nust te connflnea in vniiing by ihi6 age"cj,-

i1c-l{q.ben ene, toluene, ehyl benzeng xylone (BIEX), leed and methyl--t"*-tutyf .t F,
0vffBE). Therefme, four soil borings ofthe native soil mrst be collectei, two fioni eac!

- forma underground storage ralk hole. (This requirement hns not chauged)
2) Sampling und€r the former locations ofthe dispensers ald aloog the pipelines is also reqrlired' overy 20 ft. The sample locarions are to b whore leaks are most likeiv to tave occuned'.

which is usually uudet where the dispensors w€re. For olarification, ifthe lengfr ortro 
'

pipeline from the dispenser to the 1,000 gal. tank is less than 20 ft. as you state4 then ond
sample is roquired here in addition to thoce samples under the taak.

3) Due to, the >2,,100 ppm TPH-G fouud in the soil saryle ln hole #Z on April l l, lgEE, a downs:adie
groundfrater sample ortside of the former hole but within l0 ft. is requiied.

Sincerely, 11-
.bcs--t 

'D+--=
-\-

DonHwang cJ
I{aeardous }daterials Specialist

C: files
Enc iosures :2



ALAMEDACOUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, esency Dheaor

February 23; 1999

Virgil V. Bolin, Tr EtaI
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concor4 CA 94521

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIFONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(51 0) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Rof l3o
SERVICES

(LoP)
250

Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San Pablo Ave., Oaklan4 CA 94608;
stid 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

Tlre "Leaking Underground Storage Tank Oversite Program" file for the subject sito is being
reviewed. The following problems were noted:

l) The soil samples collected under the former locations ofthe gasoline underground stofage' 
ranla on April ll, 1988, April28, 1988, ard May 23, 1988, wero analyzed only forTptal
P€troleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (I?H4). Additional analyses are requirad. Thpse
include benzono, toluene, ethyt benzeng xyleno (BTE)$, lead, and me&yl- torttutyl Sher
(MTBE). Tlrereforg four soil borings should be collected, two from each former
underground storage tank hole. The mtive soil in each hole must be sampled.

2) Additionat sampling under the former looations of the dispe,nsers and along the pipeli[es is
also required. A sample is required every 20 ft. It may be adequate to just sample un{er- the
former locations of the dispensers which is ufiere leala are most likely to have occufred'

Please provide a workplan for rhe additional work required within 6O days of the date of t$is
lettef. Please be advised that this is a fonnal request for technical reports pursuant to Titlo 23,
CCR, Ssction 2722(c). Any exlensions ofthe stated deadlines, or modifications ofrhe rquired
tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Ifyou have auy questions, please call ment{510) 567'6746.

Sincerely, \ j

>-\\-\F-=.+-l--^-9_ - \

DonHwang /
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

C: files



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector Fo*rso

ENVIRONMENIAL fH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA g45m-5577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5r0) 337-9335

the subject site is being

250

February 16, 1999

Mel Bolin
1004 - 6l't st
OaHan4 CA 94608

Bolin's Servie Garage, 6335 San Pablo Ave., Oaktand, CA 94608;
stid 1685

Dear Mr- Bolin:

fte "kaklng Undergmund Stmagc Tek Oversib program. file for
The following problems nrre notod

l) The soil sarytes coll€ded under fre fosmer locatione of the gasolirc udergmnd sbnage rd.!
asalf{ qly fol Tgta! Fq€um Hy&ocattms as casolille CIPH€). andfimA adyse$ u6
rcquire<t The include bauzfoe, lolu€ne, ethyl bonzene, xyl€ne (BT$O, ba4 dd netiyl-

Ifyou have any questions, please call rne at (510) 562{?46.

Sincoeln

.>!t- '\
Don Hwang
Ilaadous N{aierials Specialist

C: files

ether GvfTBE). Thereforc! bur soil borirys should be mlocto{ two from. each form€r
stora83 hk ble. Th6 netive soil itrirach hole a$t be salrlD!6d.

2) Additional sanpliqg underthe ftrrer locations of tb diwns€rs and along &e pipdines is aleo
rEquired A saryle is required nrcry 20 ft. tt may be adequate to just sanfte uiair tlre ft{m
locations of the dispensffB rttich is nter€ l€aks arc most tikelv to have occurrcd.

Please provide a workplan for the additionat work rcquired within 60 days of the date of this leuec. p

!e advisea ttat tlris F a fomal r€qrrst for tchrdcal riports prnsuaot ro 'iitle 23, ccR, s€dion 2222(
Atry exte$ions of the stated deadlines, c nodificatids ofthe rEquir€d tasks, must be confirrnod in
by this agency.

Y,.J--,



AI-AMEDA COUNTY
}IdALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS,
AGENCY

Dinctor

Eealth

R0r3o
HEALTH

27L-4320

DEPARTMENT OF

November 29, 1988

Bolins Service Garage
5335 Sar Pablo Ave.
Oakland, CA 94609
Attn: l,[el Bolin

SII&'EqT: UTiIDERGROI'ND STORAGE TANK LEAK INVESTIGATION
5335 SAN PABrO AVE., OAKLAND 94608

Dear l{r. Bolin:

engineering report contal
subnitted ltithln 30 days:

1. List of type, quantity, and concentration of
subEtances released.

hydrocarbons ) has occurreA,

A subsurface investigation is required at all sites
confirmed reLeases fron underground storag:e tanks contaln
hazardorf! substances. of funnediate concern is the possib
tfre presence of floating product and vapors and their pot

our office lras revlewed the soits reports subsqquent to t
underqround tank removals ruhich oocurred on April 11, 198
reporis indicated that a confirmed release (> loo ppu tot

nigration into underground structures such as basements t
v.ilt-, serers and sfornr drains/explosion haaard. rn ord
addreEE these concetns, it is necessary to install ground
rnonitorJ.ng rteu(s) where confirmed releaEes hare occurred
californii Water Quality control Board, san francisco Bay
(RwQcB) rrGuidelineE for Addretsing fuel Leaks docunent
followed for site investigation and nitigatj,on.

The California Code of Regulations, Tit1e 23' section 265
all unauthorLzed releases to be reported. This offiee ha
receLved the initial report required by this section- ln
engineerinq report containing the fotlowing infornatlon n

two (2)
The

ty of
for

ity
to

rfater
The

l"on
be

requires
already

be



Rol3o

Bolins svc. Garage
gage 2 of 2
November 29, 1988

tion due to the release.

(RwQcB)

sincerely' \

F/. n- -su)
RafatnA. shahid, chief
Hazardous Materials Dlvislon

RAS:LR:MAM

cc: Alameda county Zone 7
RWQCB

Ttre results of all investigations completed to dete
the extent of soiL or ground water or surface water

2 .

3 . an-up
te.

Method of clean-up implenented to date '
actions, and approxinate cost of actions

4. Method and location of disposal of the
subrtance and any contaminated soils or
ground surface water { indicate lthether
manifest(s) is ut i l ized.

(RWQCB) gvery 3 mOnE"nS Or at a morc! rrequellrE
by eithdr agency. Tbe reports shall include

3 nonths or at a more frequent

The report should includE a proposal for rernedical action{ (such as
soil eicavation or removaL oi fiee product from ground ltaqer),,along
*ittt . tirne scbedule for their i:npleroentation. Prior to {enedial
actions, a site safety plan must also be subnitted.

The owner/operator is responsible for the enliEtnent -of a qualified
professioiral to assune the technical responsibility for Perforf,ance,
interpretation and report preparation of the investigation. The
nwqcB'considers a Stale ce-rti?iea Geologtist, Engineerlng 4eologist'
or a state Registered civil Engineer as qualified for the above'

Until clean-up is conplete, the operator or permittee
rcoorts to the countv and the Recrional Water QualltyQuatltyreports to the County and the Reg

propoBed cI
taken to

released
ground wa

a hazardous

interwal if
the inforna

subnit
I Board

ied

rEquested in (2), (3), and (4) of the above.

should you have any questlons, PleaEe contact Ed llowe].]- '
Administrator at 4L5/27 L-432o.




